
Unloading and                      
Final Assembly Instruction 

FC

30036007, 29.04.2025 3 

3 SECTION FIELD CULTIVATOR
11FT



1.	PREFACE
2.	SAFETY
3.	MACHINE WEIGHTS
4.	ASSEMBLY



1   Preface 

 

1.1  Wil-Rich Machine Model Designation 

1.1,1 3-Section vs. 5-Section 
Wil-Rich tillage machines may feature either three or five frame sections. However, not all machines 
with five frame sections are classified as 5-section machines. 

1.1.2 3-Section Machines: 

• These machines may have three or five frame sections but are characterized by having 
only three rear rockshaft axles. 

• If the outer wing lacks a rear axle and is equipped only with a front caster gauge wheel or 
a manually adjusted gauge wheel, it is considered a 3-section machine. 

• The outer wing does not fully float during field operations and has limited or no 
movement in the field position. This wing, known as a tip-out wing, moves in conjunction 
with the inner wing during field operations. 

• During field operations, the machine will have three sections that float independently of 
each other. 

1.1.3 5-Section Machines: 

• These machines have five frame sections and five rear rockshaft axles. 
• The digging depth of each frame section is controlled by the rear axle walking tandem 

and the front caster gauge wheel. 

1.2 Machine Size 
Wil-Rich offers various tillage machines in different frame sizes to achieve the same overall machine 
width. For example: 

• 30-32 Model: This is considered a 30-foot base machine with extensions (stubs) to reach 
a width of 32 feet. It features an 11-foot center frame, 9.3-foot wings, and 12-inch shank 
stubs on the outer wing frame. 

• 32 Model: This base machine does not have any stubs on the outside. It includes a 13-
foot center frame and 9.3-foot wings. 

 

 

 

 



Refer to the table below to determine the appropriate machine and frame size: 

Model Sections Shanks Cutting Width Center Frame Inner Wings Outer Wings Stubs 

25 3 43 25' 1" 11' 7'   

25-27 3 47 27' 5" 11' 7'  12" 

30-32 3 55 32' 1" 11' 9.3'  12" 

30-39 3 67 39' 1" 11' 9.3' 5’  

32 3 55 32' 1" 13' 9.3'   

32-34 3 59 34' 5" 13' 9.3'  12" 

32-42 3 73 42' 7" 13' 9.3' 5’ 6" 

32-45 3 77 44' 11" 13' 9.3' 6’  

37 3 63 36' 9" 13' 11.6'   

37-39 3 67 39' 1" 13' 11.6'  12" 

37-42 3 73 42' 7" 13' 11.6' 3’  

37-50 3 85 49' 7" 13' 11.6' 6’  

46-50 5 87 50' 9" 13' 9.3' 7’ 24" 

55 5 95 55' 5" 13' 11.6' 9.3'  

55-60 5 103 60' 1" 13' 11.6' 9.3' 24" 

 



Attention Be Alert!











3

13500lbs

16500lbs

1

Final Assembly Instruction XXXXX

XXXXXX

9000

11500

13500

8800

Instructions Tempo



4

1

2

���������

2

Final Assembly Instruction XXXXX

XXXXXX



5

1

2

3

4

Final Assembly Instruction XXXXX

XXXXXX

������������������������������������

x4x4



6

4

Final Assembly Instruction XXXXX

XXXXXX

A B

A
A

B

B

x16

XXXX

x16

XXX

x12

XXX

x12

XXXX

4



7

x12

XXX

B

B

B

B

B

185lbs

!

4

Final Assembly Instruction XXXXX

XXXXXX

x16

XXXX

��������������



8

26
”

x4

x4

x8

x2
x2

x4

M12

x4

13x24x2,5
W:55
L:65

x4

x4
5

Final Assembly Instruction XXXXX

XXXXXX

���������������������������




9



10

��������������������������������������



11

�����������������������������
����������������������������

3
/83/8’’

3/8’’

3
/
8

3/8
’’

1 2

3

x1 x2

M12

x2

12x1,6

x1

M12x50


��
	��

�����



12

x1 x2

M12

x2

12x1,6

x2

M12x50

�����������������������������
����������������������������

3/8’’

1 2

3
3/8

’’ 3
/8



13

�������������������

x2 x2

5/8x4x4-1/4

x1

5/85/8

x2

xx

Final Assembly Instruction xxxx

xxxxx-xxxxx



14

�������������������������
����������
�������

x2

x2 x2

5/8x4x4-1/4

x1

5/85/8

x2
x2 x2

x1

5/8x3x5-1/45/85/8

 13.38 (2PL)



15

x2

1/4x2-
1/4ZP

x2

1-1/4x1-7/8
x14GA ZP

x1

 

 

1-1/4x3.38

x4

x2

3/4

x2

3/4x2.75

x2

3/4

x2

3/4x2.75 x2

x2

�����������������������������
������
�





16

x2

1/4x2-
1/4ZP

x2

1-1/4x1-7/8
x14GA ZP

x1

 

 

1-1/4x3.38

x4

x2

3/4

x2

3/4x2.75

x2

3/4

x2

3/4x2.75 x2

x2
������������������������������������




17

3 x1

1-1/4-7

x1

x2

1/4x2-
1/4ZP

x2

1-1/4x1-7/8
x14GA ZP

x1

 

 

1-1/4x3.38

2

x2

3/4

x2

3/4x2.75

1

x1
x1

�����������������

 6 in 



18

3

x2

XXXX

x1

 

 

L:
DO:

x2

12x1,6

2
x2

12x1,6

x1

 

 

L:
DO:

x2

XXXX

!
1

A 2x 358313

B 2x 358314

�������������������������������

A

B

B

B

A +

A



19



20

x1

M12x50

x1

M12

 Dx2

 Cx2

cont.

Final Assembly Instruction XXXXX

XXXXXX  

x1

M12x50

x1

M12

D
D

C

C

x2

x2

x2
x2

x2



21

x1

12x1,6

x1

M12

x1

M12x50

X

A + B

A

B

B

B
A

A

��������������������������
�������������������������

���������������������
������������������

x4 x4

x4

x4
x4



�������������
�����������



22

x1

12x1,6

x1

M12

x1

M12x50

Dx4

cont.

Final Assembly Instruction XXXXX

XXXXXX  

x4

x4x4

11’ 9’’ INNER SECTION HINGES

Cx4

Ex2

x4 x4

D
D

D

C

C
C

C

E

E

xX

XXXX

X xX

XXXX

X 



23

���������������������

x6

5/8-11

x6

5/8

x4

5/8-11x3-1/2

x1

5/8-11x5-1/4

A

A

B

Bx2

B

RH

LH

x8

5/8-11x3-1/2

x8

5/8-11x3-1/2

x8

5/8-11x3-1/2

Ax2

xx

Final Assembly Instruction xxxx

xxxxx-xxxxx



24

TIP OUT Wing fold assembly

D

E x2

E

E

C

C

D

RH

LH

x1

1-8 x 6

x6

5/8-11

x2

1/4 x 2-1/4

 x1

1 x 2-3/8

 

x1

1-8 x 5

x2

1

x1

1-8 x 5

x1x1

1 x 3-1/41/4 x 2-1/4

D x2C x2

x2x2

1-8 x 5 1-8 x 5



25

x2

1inch

x2

1inch

x2

1inch

x2

1inch

x2

1inch

x2

1inch

x8

5/8

x8

5/8 5/8x3x5-1/4

x4

x2

1inch

x2

1inch

x2

1inch

x2

1inch

���������������������������������

1

2

3

4

5



26

���������������������������

RH

RH

LH

LH

x6

9/16x1-1/8

/

XXX Nm

!
x2x2 x1

5/8 x 2 x 3-3/45/85/8

x4x4 x2

5/8 x 4 x 3-1/45/85/8

x1x1

1/2 x 31/2

1 2

3 4



27

x8

M20

x8

21x37x3

x8

M20x80

x1

M20

x8

M20

x8

21x37x3

x8

M20x80

x3

M20

x3

21x37x3

x3

M20x80

Assemble all 
before tightening

Assemble all 
before tightening

100%

100%

�������������������������

1 2

3 4



28

B

A

1-1/4x6-1/2

B

A

A

A

A

A

B

x2 x4

1-1/4

x2A x6

x4

M20x70

x4

21x37x3

x4

M20



29

x4

3/4

x4

3/4 x 5

x4

3/4

21

2

2

3

3

1

x2

x2

5/8

B x4

5/8 5/8 x 3 x 5-1/4

x4

3/4 x 5

x4

3/4

x4

3/4

Assemble all Right, Left, 
Center Hitch Tube
before hard tightening 

100%



30

Assemble all Right, Left, 
Center Hitch Tube
before hard tightening 

x2

1-1/4

x2

1/4 x 2-1/4

x1

1-1/4 x 5

 x1

32x170

x2

37x66x5

100%

x6

12x1,6

x3x6

1/4 x 2-1/4 1-1/4 x 5

x2

1/4 x 2-1/4

4

5

6

7

76

54

x4

1-1/4

x4

1/4 x 2-1/4

x2

1-1/4 x 5



31

��������������������������

x2

3/4x2.75

x2

3/4

x2

3/4x2.75

x2

3/4

x2

3/4x2.75

1
2

3

4

5 6

x1 x3

1/2

x1

1/4x2-1/3

x2

3/16x1-3/4



32

SINGLE POINT DEPTH CONTROL CONTD

x2

M10x50

x2

M10

x2

M10x50

x2

M10

x2

3/4

x2

3/4x2.75

B x2

3,2x25

x2

XXXX

X 

7 8

9 10



33

�����������

x1

3\8

x1

3/8 x 3/4

3 4

x4

3\8

x2x4

3/8

2

3/8 x 4 x 3-3/4

x2

1\2

x2

1/2

1



34

1

x2

x2

2

2

3

3

x2x2

1/2 x 3-1/4

x1

x2

M20x80

x2

�����������������



35

1

AA

2A

x5

M20

x5

21x37x3

x4

x2x2

3/8 3/8

x1

x1

3/8 x 3/4

x1

x2

3/8 x 3/4

x23

3/8 x 4 x 4-3/4

3/8 x 4 x 4-3/4

x2

3/83/8

����������������



36

�����������������

B x4

10.5x20x2

A x4

M10x80

C x4

M10

B x4

10.5x20x2

A x4

M10x80

C x4

M10

x4

x4



	 SHANK PLACEMENT LOCATIONS



37



38



39



40



2

HYDRAULIC HOSE ROUTING



TO BASE END
OF MF
LIFT CYLINDER

HOSE 1/2 X 30 8FJX-8FJX

RETURN
LINE

� ��������������������������



4

�����������
�����������������������

X3 X1 X2

ADP 8MORB X
8MJ (24024)

TEE 8MORB X
8MJ X 8MJ
(56534)

ELB 8MJ X
8MORB
(25580)

������

������

������

TEE FROM ROD END
OF WING LIFT CYLINDERS.

BUTT END OF RIGHT
MAIN LIFT CYLINDER

BUTT END OF LEFT
MAIN LIFT CYLINDER

Bouts
L

R

EXIT

Tramline program

1
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -
- - - -

CHECK VALVE SINGLE
POINT VALVE



5

 

 

 

I

�����������������������������������������������������
�����
�������
����������
�	���������������������������	����


�������������������������������
�������������������������
����������

x13

x1

M8x50

x2

12x1,6
spring
 lock

x2

M12



6

11 Foot  25
DEPTH CONTROL HYDRAULICS

3/8x400
FF HOSE
(247432)

3/8x232FF
HOSE
(247431)

3/8x400
FF HOSE
(247432)

3/8x216
FF HOSE
(240605)

1/2x30
FF HOSE
(242448)

1/2x80
FF HOSE
(233250)

3/8x216
FF HOSE
(240605)

1/2x216
FF HOSE
(234940)

TEE 8MJ x
8MJ x 8MJ

(13238)

ELB 8MORB
x 8MJ

(25580)

) 
8

-8MO R B  X  -8MO R B  U NIO N
(334210)

(2 ) 4  X  12  HYD
CY LI NDER  (358314)

(2 ) 3-3/4  X  12 HYD
CYLINDER  (358313)



7

13 Foot  37
DEPTH CONTROL HYDRAULICS

3/8x460
FF HOSE
(237913)

3/8x264
FF HOSE
(247428)

3/8x460
FF HOSE
(237913)

3/8x284
FF HOSE
(247459)

1/2x30
FF HOSE
(242448)

1/2x80
FF HOSE
(233250)

3/8x284
FF HOSE
(247459)

1/2x216
FF HOSE
(234940)

( )(A36290 ) QUICK COUPLER 
8010-15P (#8 ORB)

TEE 8MJ x
8MJ x 8MJ

(13238)

ELB 8MORB
x 8MJ

(25580)

  12  
 (



8

13 Foot  32
DEPTH CONTROL HYDRAULICS

3/8x440
FF HOSE
(247427)

3/8x264
FF HOSE
(247428)

3/8x440
FF HOSE
(247427)

3/8x252
FF HOSE
(233688)

1/2x30
FF HOSE
(242448)

1/2x80
FF HOSE
(233250)

3/8x252
FF HOSE
(233688)

1/2x216
FF HOSE
(234940)

TEE 8MJ x
8MJ x 8MJ

(13238)

ELB 8MORB
x 8MJ

(25580)

) 
-8MORB  X  -8MORB  UNION
(334210 )

(2) 4  X  12  HYD
CY LINDER  (358314)

(2) 3-3/4  X  12  HYD
CYLINDER  (358313)



9

�����������������������������

RETURN HOSE

UNION 8MJ x 8MJ
(13239)

3/8x108 FF
HOSE

UNION 8MJ x 8MJ
(13239)

700002

358312 3-1/2 x 12
 HYD CYLINDERx2

ELB 8MORB x
8MJ (25580)



10

11 Foot  30
DEPTH CONTROL HYDRAULICS

3/8x400
FF HOSE
(247432)

3/8x232
FF HOSE
(247431)

3/8x400
FF HOSE
(247432)

3/8x232
FF HOSE
(247431)

1/2x30
FF HOSE
(242448)

1/2x80
FF HOSE
(233250)

3/8x232
FF HOSE
(247431)

1/2x216
FF HOSE
(234940)

ADP 8MORB X 8JB
(24024)

QUICK COUPLER
(247425)

TEE 8MJ x
8MJ x 8MJ

(13238)

ELB 8MORB
x 8MJ

(25580)

(2) 3-3/4 X 12 HYD
CYLINDER (358313)

(2) 4  X  12  HYD
CY LINDER  (358314)



11

ADP 8MORB X
8MJ
(24024)

QUICK COUPLER
(247425)

ELB 8MORB
x 8MJ

(25580)

3/8x24
FF HOSE
(13423)

3/8x65
FF HOSE
(25602)

3/8x56
FF HOSE
(13265)

4 X 30
CYLINDER
(30024480)

CROSS 8MJ
(15910)

11 Foot 30 W/OUTER WINGS
PORT 2  BUTT END
OUTER WING

TEE 8MJ X
8MJ X8ORB
(56534)

SEQUENCE
VALVE
(65870)

3/8x216
FF HOSE
(240605)

3/8x232
FF HOSE
(247431)

1/2x65
FF HOSE
(25602)

1/2x240
FF HOSE
(208562)

PORT 1 BUTT
END INNER WING

WING FOLD HYDRAULICS



12

ADP 8MORB X
8MJ
(24024)

QUICK COUPLER
(247425)

ELB 8MORB
x 8MJ

(25580)

3/8x72
FF HOSE
(67636)

3/8x36
FF HOSE
(14644)

3/8x65
FF HOSE
(25602)

4 X 30
CYLINDER
(30024480)

1/2x30
FF HOSE
(242448)

1/2x276
FF HOSE
(241494)

CROSS 8MJ
(15910)

13 Foot 32 & 37

WING FOLD HYDRAULICS



13

ADP 8MJ x 8 ORB
(24024)

QUICK COUPLER
(247425)

ELB 8MORB
x 8MJ

(25580)

3/8x36
FF HOSE
(14644)

3/8x65
FF HOSE
(25602)

3/8x72
FF HOSE
(67636)

4 X 30
CYLINDER
(30024480)

1/2x30
FF HOSE
(247430)

1/2x276
FF HOSE
(241494)

CROSS 8MJ
(15910)

13 Foot 32 & 37 W/OUTER WINGS

WING FOLD HYDRAULICS

WING FOLD

TEE 8MJ X
8MJ X8ORB
(56534)

SEQUENCE
VALVE
( 65870)

3/8x232 (13-32)
FF HOSE
(247431)
3/8x264 (13-37)
FF HOSE
(247428)

3/8x244 (13-32)
FF HOSE
(237155)
3/8x276 (13-37)
FF HOSE
(67576)

PORT 1
BUTT END
INNER

          WING FOLD

PORT
   2

BUTT END OUTER
WING FOLD



Väderstad AB
SE-590 21 VÄDERSTAD
Phone: +46 142-820 00
www.vaderstad.com



Väderstad AB
SE-590 21 VÄDERSTAD
Phone: +46 142-820 00
www.vaderstad.com


	ADP2874.tmp
	1   Preface
	1.1  Wil-Rich Machine Model Designation
	1.1,1 3-Section vs. 5-Section
	1.2 Machine Size





